

Nos. 14-1290, 14-1292
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COLORADO OUTFITTERS
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,
Governor of the State of Colorado,
Defendant-Appellee,

JIM BEICKER, Sheriff of Fremont
County, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,
Governor of the State of Colorado,
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 13-cv-01300 (Krieger, C.J.)

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General
KATHLEEN L. SPALDING
STEPHANIE L. SCOVILLE
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
LEEANN MORRILL
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW D. GROVE
Assistant Solicitor General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: 720 508-6157
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Oral argument is requested
Filed April 22, 2015.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard of review.	9
II. Analytical framework and the appropriate level of scrutiny.	12
A. The Tenth Circuit follows the two-step test adopted in <i>United States v. Reese</i>	12
1. Step one: determine whether the challenged regulation burdens conduct protected by the Second Amendment.	13
2. Step two: apply means-end scrutiny.....	14
B. The Tenth Circuit has not adopted a “narrow tailoring” requirement in Second Amendment cases.	17
C. Intermediate scrutiny does not require the type of evidentiary showing that Nonprofits urge.	23
D. Strict scrutiny is not warranted in this case.	25
III. Colorado did not violate the Second Amendment, either facially or as-applied, to certain of the nonprofit plaintiffs, by expanding background check requirements to cover many private firearms transfers.....	27
A. No plaintiff established standing to maintain a challenge to the expanded background check requirement.	28
B. Assuming that at least one plaintiff had standing to challenge § 18-12-112, the district court correctly affirmed its constitutionality.	31
1. Colorado’s expanded background check requirement does not burden conduct protected by the Second Amendment.	31
2. Even if § 18-12-112 implicates conduct protected by the Second Amendment, it does not burden the core right, and it satisfies intermediate scrutiny.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
a. Any burden on Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment right is not substantial.	35
b. There is a reasonable fit between § 18-12-112 and the state’s important interest in ensuring public safety.	38
C. No plaintiff is entitled to an as-applied exemption from § 18-12-112.	44
IV. Colorado did not violate the Second Amendment by restricting large-capacity magazines.	46
A. The district court correctly rejected a categorical approach.	48
1. First Amendment rules have limited applicability in Second Amendment cases.	48
2. <i>Heller</i> does not require a categorical approach simply because there are large numbers of LCMs in circulation.	51
B. The district court correctly found that limiting magazine capacity to 15 rounds does not severely burden the Second Amendment right.	53
1. Any historical pedigree of LCMs has no bearing on the burden that § 18-12-302 imposes on Second Amendment rights.	54
2. The fact that any burden applies “in the home” does not make it severe.	56
3. The evidence at trial established that limiting magazine capacity to 15 rounds does not diminish a gun owner’s ability to engage in self-defense.	58
4. Any burden associated with § 18-12-302 is reduced by the General Assembly’s selection of a 15-round limit, along with the statute’s grandfathering provisions.	60
C. Sec. 18-12-302 survives intermediate scrutiny because it is substantially related to the state’s important interest in ensuring public safety.	62
1. Placing limits on magazine capacity will tend to reduce the number of times that firearms are discharged in confrontations.	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. LCMs are particularly lethal in mass shooting situations.....	66
3. Over time, § 18-12-302 will reduce the overall number of LCMs in circulation.....	69
4. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that “narrow tailoring” was required, Defendant satisfied that standard.....	72
V. The district court correctly rejected Plaintiffs’ facial vagueness challenge to § 18-12-302.....	74
A. Factual and procedural history.....	75
B. Plaintiffs’ facial vagueness challenges are barred because they neither implicate the First Amendment nor reach a substantial amount of conduct protected by the Second Amendment.	79
C. The “continuous possession” requirement is not unconstitutionally vague on its face because it is not vague in all of its applications.	82
1. Because the “continuous possession” requirement is capable of valid application, it is not facially invalid.....	82
2. The Technical Guidance letters conform to case law construing “continuous possession” as a course of conduct.....	84
VI. Neither statute violates the Americans with Disabilities Act.	88
A. Plaintiffs’ ADA claims are not cognizable because they do not implicate a “service, program, or activity” of the state.....	89
1. Title II of the ADA applies to statutes, but only insofar as they provide a “program, service, or activity” of a governmental entity.	89
2. Title II’s reference to “discrimination by any such entity” is confined by the definition of “qualified individual with a disability.”	92
B. Even if Plaintiffs’ claims fell within the protections of the ADA, the district court correctly found that they were not entitled to relief.	94
1. The district court correctly rejected Plaintiffs’ disparate impact claim.	95

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. Plaintiffs made no showing of intentional discrimination.	97
3. Plaintiffs are not entitled to an accommodation.	99
VII. A governmental entity may present, and a trial court may rely upon, evidence outside the legislative record when defending the facial constitutionality of a law.....	101
A. Courts frequently consider “post-enactment” evidence when evaluating the constitutionality of state and local laws.	102
B. To the extent that the consideration of “post-enactment” evidence may be limited at all, such limitation is only with respect to the legislature’s objectives for passing a law, and not its rationale for doing so.	107
VIII. The district court did not err by failing to conduct an explicit <i>Daubert</i> analysis.	109
A. Relevant procedural history.....	110
B. Plaintiffs waived any objections to the opinions that they now contend the district court was required to explicitly analyze under <i>Daubert</i>	112
C. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that the district court’s <i>Daubert</i> findings were insufficient, any error was harmless.	114
IX. The district court’s rulings concerning the Article III standing of various plaintiffs need not be addressed on the merits, but if addressed, they should be affirmed.	116
A. The district court did not err by dismissing Sheriffs in their official capacities.....	118
B. The district court did not err in its rulings regarding the standing of the FFLs or the additional Sheriffs in their individual capacities.....	123
CONCLUSION.....	124

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Aguayo v. Richardson, 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	120
Aswegan v. Bruhl, 113 F.3d 109 (8th Cir. 1997)	91
Athanson v. Grasso, 411 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Conn. 1976)	120
Attorney General of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	115
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	29
Barber v. Colorado, 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	90, 91, 98
Barden v. City of Sacramento, 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)	90
Bd. of Educ. v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	118, 119, 120
Behar v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp., 791 F. Supp. 2d 383 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	92
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485, 499-500 (1984)	10
Bronson v. Swensen, 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	118, 122
Canfield v. Isaacs, 523 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ind. 2007).....	92
Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center, Inc. v. St. George City, 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)	90, 95
City of Hugo v. Nichols, 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011).....	118, 119
City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	24
City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	103
Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth., 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005)	95
Coalition of N.J. Sportsmen v. Whitman, 44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999)	88
Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003)	62
Concrete Works v. City & County of Denver, 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994).....	103
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	110, 113, 115
Dias v. City & County of Denver, 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)...	83, 84
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	45, 53
Donelon v. La. Div. of Admin. Law, 522 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2008)	121
Drake v. Filko, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	26
Drake v. Jerejian, 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014).....	26
Duvall v. County of Kitsap, 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....	98
Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	23, 24, 41, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Elwell v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla., 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)	88, 90, 91, 92, 93
Ernst J. v. Stone, 452 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	81
Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 27
Faustin v. City & County of Denver, 268 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001) ...	117
Filush v. Town of Weston, 266 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D. Conn. 2003).....	91
Finch v. Miss. State Med. Ass’n, Inc., 585 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978)....	120
Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth., 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)....	100
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, __ F. Supp.3d __, 2014 WL 4684944, (N.D. Ill., Sept. 18, 2014).....	16, 25
Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale, 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	17
Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale, 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16, 25, 60
Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R., 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)	114
Golan v. Holder, 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010).....	69
Green v. Haskell County Bd. of Comm’rs, 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
Heimbach v. Regan, 575 F. Supp. 767 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	120
Hejira Corp. v. MacFarlane, 660 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir. 1981)	83
Heller v. District of Columbia, 45 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)	24
Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	passim
High Ol’ Times v. Busbee, 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982).....	83
Hightower v. City of Boston, 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	50
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703(2000).....	83
Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	124
Hoult v. Hoult, 57 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995)	114
Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco, 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 51, 58
Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist., 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
Jordan v. Pugh, 425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005).....	81
Kachalsky v. County of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)....	19, 49
Kinser v. Gehl Co., 184 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1999).....	114
Kolbe v. O’Malley, 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	25, 57, 67
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	75
Kwong v. Bloomberg, 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Kwong v. de Blasio, 134 S.Ct 2696 (2014)	26
Legislature of V.I. v. DeJongh, 645 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D.V.I. 2009)	120
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	117
McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518, 2529 (2014).....	18, 20, 22, 72
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	passim
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	55
Michael M. v. Superior Court, 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	22
Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	105
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	22
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo, 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4, 25, 60, 61, 64, 67
Nichols v. Harris, 17 F. Supp. 3d 989 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	80
Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	103
NRA of Am., Inc. v. BATFE, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China, 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
Pena v. Lindley, Case No. 2:09-cv-01185-KJM-CKD, 2015 WL 854684, at *13 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2015)	49
People v. Abiodun, 111 P.3d 462 (Colo. 2005)	86
Peruta v. County of San Diego, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	106
Peterson v. Martinez, 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce, 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	115
Questar Pipeline Co. v. Grynberg, 201 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2000)	113
Ramsey Winch, Inc. v. Henry, 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009).....	79, 82
Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	103
Reg’l Econ. Cmty. Action Program v. City of Middletown, 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	97
Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc., 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)	113
Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)	99
Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	23
S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency, 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980)	119, 120
S.F. Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco, 18 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	25, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
S.G. v. Barbour Cnty. Dep’t of Human Res., 148 So.3d 439 (Ala. Civ. App. 2013)	92
Sabri v. United States, 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	79
Schrader v. Holder, 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	70
Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc., 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013).....	54, 97
Shew v. Malloy, 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)	25
State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	12
Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist., 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)	79
Tinker v. Des Moines County Ind. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	49
Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t, 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)..	95, 96
Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (<i>Turner I</i>).....	passim
Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (<i>Turner II</i>).....	passim
Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014)	15, 20
U.S. v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	105
United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	16, 50, 55
United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
United States v. DeCastro, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
United States v. Fincher, 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)	52
United States v. Friday, 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
United States v. Gaudreau, 860 F.2d 357 (10th Cir. 1988).....	83
United States v. Horodner, 993 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1993)	86
United States v. Huitron-Guizar, 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012) .	passim
United States v. Jones, 533 F.2d 1387 (6th Cir. 1976).....	85
United States v. Kalymon, 541 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2008)	114
United States v. Martin, 203 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2000)	86
United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
United States v. McCane, 5 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	13
United States v. Moesser, No. 2:09-CR-842 TS, 2010 WL 4811945 (D. Utah Nov. 19, 2010).....	80
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (2003)	112
United States v. Powell, 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	83
United States v. Reed, 114 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 1997).....	80
United States v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	passim
United States v. Tagg, 572 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2009).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
United States v. Teague, 443 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2006)	112
United States v. Weaver, Case No. 2:09-cr-00222, 2012 WL 727488 (S.D. W.Va. March 7, 2012).....	80
United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	104
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20, 23, 73
Ward v. Utah, 398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005).....	83
Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	79
Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	50, 106
Zimmerman v. Or. Dep’t of Justice, 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999).....	93

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const amend. XIV	7
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	passim

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-504(2)(c).....	78
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-108.7	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-111	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112	passim
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112(6)(b).....	42
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112(6)(d).....	42
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112(6)(e).....	46
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112(6)(e)(III)	42
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112(6)(h)	42, 46
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-12-301	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-301(2)(a)(I).....	6, 78
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-301(2)(b)(I)	62
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-302	passim
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-302(2)(a).....	8, 74, 79, 83
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-303	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-31-101(b).....	76
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-402(a)	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.438	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(b).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 922(d).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	104,105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
18 U.S.C. § 922(k).....	105
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....	92
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	88,90,92
18 U.S.C.S. § 922(g)(3).....	104
18 U.S.C.S. § 922(g)(8).....	103
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/3(A-10).....	5

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	40
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)-(d).....	110, 112, 113, 115
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(B)(7).....	100

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Winkler, <u>Fundamentally Wrong About Fundamental Rights</u> , 23 Const. Comment. 227 (Summer 2006).....	27
Gun Control Act of 1968, Public Law 90-618, § 922(g).....	32
National Firearms Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1250, § 2(d).....	32
